

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELILE ADAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

RAYMOND G. DODGE, JR., RAJEEV MAJUMDAR,
BETTY LEATHERS, DEANNA FRANCIS, THE
NOOKSACK TRIBAL COURT AND THE
NOOKSACK INDIAN TRIBE,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GABRIEL S. GALANDA
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY S. BROADMAN
RYAN D. DREVESKRACHT
MATTHEW J. SLOVIN
GALANDA BROADMAN, PLLC
PO Box 15146
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 557-7509
gabe@galandabroadman.com

Counsel for Petitioner

313091



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Court Should Grant Review to Clarify the Pleading Standard for Federal Challenges to Non-Federal Prosecutions.....	6
B. The Court Should Grant Review to Resolve a Split Over Whether the Exhaustion Requirement Persists When a Clerk Acts to Prevent Adjudication.....	10
C. The Court Should Grant Review to Hear Vital Issues of Tribal Power Over Non-Members	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 15, 2022	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE, DATED JUNE 3, 2021	7a
APPENDIX C — REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE, FILED APRIL 13, 2021.....	12a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE, FILED NOVEMBER 4, 2020.....	27a
APPENDIX E — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE, DATED SEPTEMBER 23, 2020	30a
APPENDIX F — REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE, FILED JULY 13, 2020.....	36a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE, DATED APRIL 21, 2020	60a
APPENDIX H — REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE, FILED MARCH 3, 2020	67a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Chegup v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah and Ouray Reservation</i> , 28 F.4th 1051 (10th Cir. 2022)	2, 11, 12
<i>Chiropractic Alliance of New Jersey v. Parisi</i> , 854 F. Supp. 299 (D.N.J. 1994)	8
<i>Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 579 U.S. 545 (2016)	13
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	1, 7, 8
<i>Emmett v. Ricketts</i> , 397 F. Supp. 1025 (N.D. Ga. 1975)	10
<i>Finetti v. Harris</i> , 609 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1979)	1, 10, 11
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Development, LLC v. 'Sa' Nyu Wa Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gubitosi v. Kapica</i> , 895 F. Supp. 58 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	8
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	8
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	6
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014)	7
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....	7
<i>Kern v. Clark</i> , 331 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2003)	1, 9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc. v. Elenis</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (D. Colo. 2019)	8
<i>McLin v. Ard</i> , 866 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	13
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	7, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 122 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 1997)	1, 8
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	12
<i>Sica v. Connecticut</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. Conn. 2004)	9
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Micosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1549 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 579 U.S. 140 (2016)	13
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	4
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	6, 7 8
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 U.S.C. § 113	13
25 U.S.C. § 1303	2, 4, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
Kirsten Matoy Carlson, <i>Towards Tribal Sovereignty and Judicial Efficiency: Ordering the Defenses of Tribal Sovereign Immunity and Exhaustion of Tribal Remedies</i> , 101 Mich. L. Rev. 569 (2002).....	6
Violence Against Women Act Reauthorization Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 840	13
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, § 906, 127 Stat. 54, 124.....	13
